In 2024, the Group expects to pay contributions totalling DKK 10m (DKK 11m) to funded defined benefit plans.

The majority of the Group’s defined benefit liabilities are in the UK. All of the plans in the UK are funded. Other defined benefit
liabilities are in Australia and Canada.

In Sweden, the Group also particiapates in the defined benefit scheme Alecta. As no information is available about the individual
participants share of this scheme, it is treated as a defined contribution plan and disclosed as part of operating costs in Note 2.2.

As well as being subject to the risks of falling interest rates, which would increase the obligation, poor asset returns and pensioners
living longer than anticipated, the Group is also subject to the risk of higher-than- expected inflation. This is because many pension
benefits, particularly in the UK plans, increase in line with inflation although some minimum and maximum limits apply.

Svitzer Group Annual Report 2023 84Executive Summary Performance Sustainability Governance Financial StatementsTowage and Marine Services

Pension and similar obligations

Note 4.2 — continued

Sensitivities for key assumptions in the UK (DKK m) Change in liability 2023
Increase

2023
Decrease

2022
Increase

2022
Decrease

Factors
Discount rate Increase/(decrease) by 25 basis points -42 44 -48 51
Inflation rate Increase/(decrease) by 25 basis points 22 -22 26 -26
Life expectancy Increase/(decrease) by 1 year 70 -71 80 -81

The sensitivity of the liabilities and pension costs to the key assumptions are as follows:

Life expectancy as at 31 December 2023 2043 2022 2042 2021 2041

65 year old male in the UK 21.4 22.7 21.1 23.0 21.0 23.0
65 year old female in the UK 24.1 25.5 24.0 25.1 24.0 25.0

Significant financial assumptions United
Kingdom

2023

Total
2023

United
Kingdom

2022

Total
2022

United
Kingdom

2021

Total
2021

Discount rate 4.5% 4.4% 4.8% 4.6% 2.0% 2.0%
Inflation rate 3.3% 3.3% 3.5% 3.4% 3.5% 3.4%

Svitzer Group Annual Report 2023 85Executive Summary Performance Sustainability Governance Financial StatementsTowage and Marine Services

Pension and similar obligations

Note 4.2 — continued

Specification of plan assets (DKK m) United
Kingdom

2023

Other
2023

Total
2023

United
Kingdom

2022

Other
2022

Total
2022

United
Kingdom

2021

Other
2021

Total
2021

Insurance contracts 1,507  - 1,507  1,454  -   1,454  2,287  -   2,287
Shares 5 55 60  9  72  81  12  88  100
Government bonds 10 42 52  13  61  74  36  74  109
Corporate bonds 10 21 31  11  -   11  11  -   11
Real estate 1 24 24  1  29  29  1  35  36